

SUPREME COURT NO. 99581-8  
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 80024-8-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

**State of Washington,**  
*Petitioner*

v.

**Charmarke Abdi-Issa,**  
*Respondent*

---

ON REVIEW FROM  
THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE  
FUND & ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING  
ATTORNEYS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Adam P. Karp (WSBA # 28622)  
Animal Law Offices of Adam P. Karp 114 W. Magnolia St., Ste.  
400-104 || Bellingham, WA 98225-4354  
adam@animal-lawyer.com

David B. Rosengard (OSB # 154119) & Kathleen M. Wood  
(OSB # 174915)  
Animal Legal Defense Fund 3439 NE Sandy Blvd. #470 ||  
Portland, OR 97232 drosengard@aldf.org || kmwood@aldf.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

STATEMENT OF CASE..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

**I. Fairbanks is a “victim” under the Sentencing Reform Act of 1981 ..... 5**

A. Malicious mischief primarily addresses financial injury..... 6

B. Animal cruelty addresses the emotional and psychological injury to human victims..... 8

**II. Because she is a Victim under the SRA, Fairbanks may also be Properly Considered a Victim under Domestic Violence Statutes..... 12**

**III. Whether Animals May Properly be Situated as Crime Victims Under Washington Law Is Not Presently Before The Court, and The Court Should Forbear From Ruling On The Matter ..... 17**

A. The Issues Raised by Petitioner on Appeal Do Not Involve Animal Crime Victim Status..... 17

B. To the Extent Lower Courts, Petitioner, or Respondent Describe Animal Cruelty as a "Victimless Crime," Those Characterizations Are Superfluous to the Legal Issues At Hand, and This Court Should Not Validate Them ..... 18

C. <u>Particularly Given the Likelihood of Non-Statutory Animal Victim Status or Similar Legal Questions Properly Reaching This Court at a Later Date, Ruling On the Matter Now Would be Injudicious</u> .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

#### Washington State:

##### Downey v. Pierce County

165 Wash.App. 152 (2011)..... 7

##### In re Marriage of Rideout

150 Wash.2d 337 (2003)..... 19

##### Repin v. State

198 Wash.App. 243 (2017)..... 7

##### Rhoades v. City of Battleground

115 Wash.App. 752 (2003)..... 7

##### State v. Abdi-Issa,

16 Wash. App. 2d 1040, review granted, 197 Wash. 2d  
1016 (2021) ..... 6, 13, 17

##### State v. Boisselle,

194 Wash. 2d 1 (2019)..... 19

#### Other Jurisdictions:

##### State v. Nix,

334 P.3d 437 (Or. 2014)

vacated on procedural grounds, 345 P.3d 416

(Or. 2015)..... 8, 11

##### State v. Fessenden,

355 Or. 759 (2014)..... 8, 24

##### State v. Hess,

359 P.3d 288, 290 (Or. Ct. App. 2015), <u>review denied</u> , 367 P.3d 529 (Or. 2016).....	8, 11
<u>People v. Harris</u> ,	
405 P.3d 361 (Colo. App. 2016).....	8

### Statutes

#### Washington State:

Chapter 9.94A RCW .....	17
Chapter 10.99 RCW .....	17
Chapter 16.52 RCW .....	21
RCW 9.94A.030.....	6, 13, 18
RCW 9A.48.070.....	7
RCW 9A.48.080.....	7
RCW 9A.48.090.....	7
RCW 9A.48.100.....	7
RCW 10.99.010.....	13
RCW 10.99.020.....	13
RCW 10.99.040.....	16
RCW 16.52.011 .....	20
RCW 16.52.085 .....	24
RCW 16.52.117 .....	20
RCW 16.52.205.....	20
RCW 16.52.207 .....	20
RCW 26.50.010.....	18

Other Authorities

About HABRI, Mission and Vision: What is the Human-Animal Bond? Human-Animal Bond Research Institute, <https://habri.org/about/> (last accessed August 29, 2021)....9

American Veterinary Medical Association, U.S. Pet Ownership & Demographic Sourcebook (2012).....9

Benita J. Walton-Moss et al., Risk Factors for Interpersonal Violence and Associated Injury among Urban Women, 30-5 *JOURNAL OF COMMUNITY HEALTH*, 377 (2005) ..... 15

Betty Jo Barrett et al., Animal Maltreatment as a Risk Marker of More Frequent and Severe Forms of Intimate Partner Violence, 26-1 *JOURNAL OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE*, 1 (2017).....14, 15

Catherine A. Simmons & Peter Lehmann, Exploring the Link Between Pet Abuse and Controlling Behaviors in Violent Relationships, 22-9 *JOURNAL OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE*, 1211 (2007)..... 15

Catherine A. Faver & Elizabeth B. Strand, To Leave Or To Stay? Battered Women’s Concern For Vulnerable Pets, 18 *J. of Interpersonal Violence* 1367, 1374 (2003)..... 15

David Favre & Vivien Tsang, The Development of the Anti-Cruelty Laws During the 1800's, 1993 *DET. C.L. REV.* 1 (1993) available at [https://www.animallaw.info/article/development-anti-cruelty-laws-during-1800s#N\\_24](https://www.animallaw.info/article/development-anti-cruelty-laws-during-1800s#N_24) (last accessed August 30, 2021)..... 11

Frank R. Ascione, Emerging Research on Animal Risk as a Risk Factor for Intimate Partner Violence, 8 (Kathleen A. Kendall-Tackett & Sarah M. Giacomini eds. 2007) ..... 15

Marcy Wilhelm-South (2018), Pet Loss and Grief (HABRI Central Bibliography), available at <https://habricentral.org/resources/62995> (last accessed August 30, 2021) .....10

Marcy Wilhelm-South (2018), The Effects of Human-Animal Interaction on Human Health (HABRI Central Bibliography), available at <https://habricentral.org/resources/62912> (last accessed August 30, 2021) .....9

Mary Walsh, Feeding Fido: The Case for Restitution in Ohio Animal Cruelty Convictions, 26 Animal L. 417, (2020) .....10

National Link Coalition, [www.nationallinkcoalition.org](http://www.nationallinkcoalition.org) (last accessed August 30, 2021) .....14

Petition for Review, State v. Charmarke Abdi-Issa, Washington Supreme Court (No. 99581-8, 2021) ..... 12, 16, 17

Shelby Elaine McDonald et al. Children’s Experiences of Companion Animal Maltreatment in Households Characterized by Intimate Partner Violence, CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT, 1 (2015) .....21

“Victim” Merriam-Webster.com, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/victim> (last accessed September 1, 2021).....22
